

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CLIMATE UNITED FUND

Plaintiff,

v.

CITIBANK, N.A., UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
and LEE ZELDIN, in his official capacity as
ADMINISTRATOR, UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Defendants.

Case No. 1:25-cv-00698 (TSC)

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO CLIMATE UNITED FUND'S MOTION
FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION7

FACTUAL AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND 9

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 12

STANDARDS OF DECISION 12

I. The TRO Standard 12

II. The APA Standard 13

ARGUMENT..... 13

I. The TRO Motion is Moot..... 13

II. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits...... 15

 A. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Plaintiff’s APA and Due Process Claims 15

 B. Even If Jurisdiction Were Proper Here, EPA’s Actions are Not Arbitrary or
 Capricious..... 20

 C. The Temporary Hold on the Citibank Accounts Was Not Final Agency Action 22

III. Plaintiff’s Alleged Harm Cannot Justify a TRO...... 22

IV. An Injunction Would Be Contrary to the Public Interest...... 24

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Albrecht v. Comm. on Emp. Benefits</i> , 357 F.3d 62 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)	7
<i>Am. Sci. & Eng’g, Inc. v. Califano</i> , 571 F.2d 58 (1st Cir. 1978).....	14
<i>Bennett v. New Jersey</i> , 470 U.S. 632 (1985)	9
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	16
<i>Brock v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (1986)	19
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 75 F.3d 685 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>C.G.B. v. Wolf</i> , 464 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2020).....	6
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Chemung Cnty. v. Dole</i> , 781 F.2d 963 (2d Cir. 1986)	13
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 210 F.2d 686 (D.C. Cir. 1953).....	13
<i>Coal. v. U.S. Dep’t of State, Civ.</i> , No. 25-00400 (AHA), 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42875 (D.D.C. March 10, 2025).....	2
<i>Coggeshall Dev. Corp. v. Diamond</i> , 884 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1989).....	13, 14
<i>Columbia Gulf Transmission v. FERC</i> , 106 F.4th 1220 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	14

Crowley Gov’t Servs., Inc. v. Gen. Servs. Admin.,
 38 F.4th 1099 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....10, 11, 12

Doe v. Civiletti,
 635 F.2d 88 (2d Cir. 1980) 13

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
 592 U.S. 414 (2021) 14, 15

Florida Dept. of State v. Treasure Salvors, Inc.,
 458 U.S. 670 (1982) 13

Gas Co. v. FERC,
 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 17

Henke v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
 83 F.3d 1445 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 9

Husky Mktg. & Supply Co. v. FERC,
 105 F.4th 418 (D.C. Cir. 2024)..... 14

Identification Devices, Inc. v. United States,
 121 F.2d 895 (D.C. Cir. 1941)..... 13

Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. U.S.,
 780 F.2d 74 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 14

Kidwell v. Dep’t of Army, Bd. for Corr. of Mil. Recs.,
 56 F.3d 279 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 10, 12

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Com. Corp.,
 337 U.S. 682 (1949) 13

Megapulse, Inc. v. Lewis,
 672 F.2d 959 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....10, 11, 13, 14

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 6

Navajo Nation v. Azar,
 292 F. Supp. 3d 508 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 18

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009) 8, 18

Olympic Fed. Sav. And Loan Ass’n v. Dir., Office of Thrift Supervision.,
 CIV. A. No. 90-0482, 1990 WL 134841 (D.D.C. Sept. 6, 1990) 13

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. FPC,
 506 F.2d 33 16

Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman,
 451 U.S. 1 (1981) 9

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Gittens,
 396 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 7

Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin,
 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 10, 12

Preiser v. Newkirk,
 422 U.S. 395 (1975) 7

Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
 401 U.S. 402 (1971) 15

Resins, Inc. v. E.P.A.,
 787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 17

Sackett v. E.P.A.,
 566 U.S. 120 (2012) 16

Sampson v. Murray,
 415 U.S. 61 (1974) 17

Santini v. Farris,
 No. 2:21-cv-13045, 2022 WL 831420 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 15, 2022) 17

Shaffer v. Veneman,
 325 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 10

Sierra Club v. EPA,
 353 F.3d 976 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 7

Sissel v. Wormuth,
 77 F.4th 941 (D.C. Cir. 2023) 14

Spectrum Leasing Corp. v. U.S.,
 764 F.2d 891 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 12

<i>Suburban Mortg. Assocs. v. U.S. Dept. of Housing and Urban Dev.</i> , 480 F.3d 1116 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	13, 14
<i>T & L Redemption Ctr. Corp. v. Phoenix Beverages, Inc.</i> , 752 F. Supp. 64 (E.D.N.Y. 1989)	18
<i>Thermalon Indus., Ltd. v. United States</i> , 34 Fed. Cl. 411 (1995).....	9
<i>Transohio Sav. Bank v. Dir., Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 967 F.2d 598 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	10, 12
<i>United States v. Bolton</i> , 468 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....	18
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 131 U.S. 1 (1889)	12
<i>United States v. Michigan</i> , 230 F.R.D. 492 (E.D. Mich. 2005).....	17
<i>Westberg v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 759 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2011).....	7
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	17
<i>WP Co. v. U.S. Small Bus. Admin.</i> , 502 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....	19
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	16
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	6, 14
28 U.S.C. 1491(a)(1).....	2, 9
42 U.S.C. § 7434.....	1
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 65(c).....	19
Regulations	
2 C.F.R. § 200.339	4

2 C.F.R. § 200.341	4
